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Signed at Washington, DC, this 9th day of
June 1995.
Victor J. Trunzo,
Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment
Services, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 95–15207 Filed 6–20–95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

[TA–W–30,592]

Amended Certification Regarding
Eligibility To Apply for Worker
Adjustment Assistance; Sante Fe
Minerals, Inc. et al.

Santa Fe Minerals, Inc., A/K/A Santa Fe
International, A/K/A Santa Fe U.S.,
Dallas Texas

Santa Fe Minerals, Inc., A/K/A Santa Fe
International, A/K/A Santa Fe U.S.,
Operating in the Gulf of Mexico and at
Various Locations in the Following States.
ARKANSAS—TA–W–30,592A
LOUISIANA—TA–W–30,592B
OKLAHOMA—TA–W–30,592C
CALIFORNIA—TA–W–30,592D
TEXAS exc Dallas—TA–W–30,592E

In accordance with Section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance
applicable to all workers of the subject
firm on February 17, 1995. The notice
was published in the Federal Register
on March 10, 1995 (60 FR 13177).

The Certification was subsequently
amended on March 27, 1995 and April
27, 1995. These notices were published
in the Federal Register on April 5, 1995
(60 FR 17372) and May 9, 1995 (60 FR
24656), respectively.

At the request of the State Agency, the
Department reviewed the certification
for workers of the subject firm. New
findings show that some of the Santa Fe
workers had their unemployment
insurance (UI) taxes paid under the
name of Santa Fe U.S.

Accordingly, the Department is
amending the certification to properly
reflect this matter.

The intent of the Department’s
certification is to include all workers of
Santa Fe Minerals, Inc. a/k/a Santa Fe
International who were adversely
affected by increased imports.

The amended notice applicable to
TA–W–39,592 is hereby issued as
follows:

All workers of Santa Fe Minerals, Inc., also
known as Santa Fe International, also known
as Santa Fe U.S., Dallas, Texas, and operating
in the Gulf of Mexico and at various locations
in the States of Arkansas, Louisiana,
Oklahoma, California and Texas except
Dallas who became totally or partially
separated from employment on or after
December 13, 1993 are eligible to apply for
adjustment assistance under Section 223 of
the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 9th day of
June 1995.
Victor J. Trunzo,
Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment
Services, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 95–15211 Filed 6–20–95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

[TA–W–30,696]

Statler Tissue Company, Augusta,
Maine; Amended Certification
Regarding Eligibility To Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance on
March 23, 1995, applicable to all
workers at Statler Tissue Company
located in Augusta, Maine. The notice
was published in the Federal Register
on April 10, 1995 (60 FR 18146).

At the request of the State Agency, the
Department is amending the
certification to include leased workers
from Olsten Temporary Services,
Augusta, Maine engaged in the
production of household paper
products.

The intent of the Department’s
certification is to include all workers of
Statler Tissue Company adversely
affected by imports.

The amended notice applicable to
TA–W–30,696 is hereby issued as
follows:

All workers of Statler Tissue Company and
workers from Olsten Temporary Services
who worked at Statler Tissue Company, both
located in Augusta, Maine, who became
totally or partially separated from
employment on or after January 13, 1994 are
eligible to apply for adjustment assistance
under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC this 13th day of
June 1995.
Victor J. Trunzo,
Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment
Services, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 95–15205 Filed 6–20–95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

Investigations Regarding Certifications
of Eligibility to Apply for Worker
Adjustment Assistance

Petitions have been filed with the
Secretary of Labor under Section 221(a)
of the Trade Act of 1974 (‘‘the Act’’) and
are identified in the Appendix to this
notice. Upon receipt of these petitions,
the Director of the Office of Trade
Adjustment Assistance, Employment
and Training Administration, has
instituted investigations pursuant to
Section 221(a) of the Act.

The purpose of each of the
investigations is to determine whether
the workers are eligible to apply for
adjustment assistance under Title II,
Chapter 2, of the Act. The investigations
will further relate, as appropriate, to the
determination of the date on which total
or partial separations began or
threatened to begin and the subdivision
of the firm involved.

The petitioners or any other persons
showing a substantial interest in the
subject matter of the investigations may
request a public hearing, provided such
request is filed in writing with the
Director, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance, at the address shown below,
not later than July 3, 1995.

Interested persons are invited to
submit written comments regarding the
subject matter of the investigations to
the Director, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance, at the address shown below,
not later than July 3, 1995

The petitions filed in this case are
available for inspection at the Office of
the Director, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance, Employment and Training
Administration, U.S. Department of
Labor, 200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.,
Washington, D.C. 20210.

Signed at Washington, D.C. this 5th day of
June, 1995.
Victor J. Trunzo,
Program Manager, Policy & Reemployment
Services, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
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